

George Latimer County Executive

WHEREAS, a vacancy exists in the membership of the Westchester County Emergency Medical Services Advisory Board:

NOW, THEREFORE, I, George Latimer, County Executive of Westchester County, in accordance with the terms and provisions of the Westchester County Charter, appoint Jill Swanson, 21 Woodland Avenue, Tarrytown, New York as a member of the Westchester County Emergency Medical Services Advisory Board, for the term February 18, 2021 to December 31, 2022.

Given under my hand and seal this 18th day of February, 2021.

County Executive



George Latimer County Executive

February 18, 2021

Jill Swanson 21 Woodland Avenue Tarrytown, NY 10591

Dear Ms. Swanson,

It is my pleasure to appoint you to serve as a member of the Westchester County Emergency Medical Services Advisory Board, effective today, Thursday, February 18, 2021, pursuant to the Laws of Westchester County §193.04. This appointment is for a term to expire on December 31, 2022

Your appointment is subject to confirmation by the Westchester County Board of Legislators, but your service begins immediately. You must complete the attached Oath of Office and file it with the County Clerk, and provide this office with a copy within 30 days. Please contact the Westchester County Department of Emergency Services at (914) 231-1927 for the date, place, and time of the Emergency Medical Services Advisory Board's upcoming meeting for your participation.

When you have filed your Oath of Office, a Resolution to confirm your appointment will be submitted to the County Board of Legislators. As part of the confirmation process, you may be called before the Board to be interviewed.

Pursuant to Local Law, as a member of a Westchester County Board and/or Commission, you are responsible for adhering to the requirements of our Code of Ethics, which includes the annual filing of a financial disclosure statement with the County Board of Ethics. A financial disclosure form will be mailed to you under separate cover.

Warmest wishes for a successful tenure.

Very Truly Yours,

George Latimer

Westchester County Executive

GL/tts

cc:

Honorable Board of Legislators
Richard Wishnie – Acting Commissioner, Department of Emergency Services
Joan McDonald, Director of Operations

Office of the County Executive

Michaelian Office Building 148 Martine Avenue White Plains, New York 10601

Email: ce@westchestergov.com Telephone: (914)995-2900 Jill Swanson has been a Westchester resident for most of her life, with family in the area since the 1920s. She is the volunteer Captain of the Tarrytown Volunteer Ambulance Corps (TVAC), a position she began in March 2019. She began volunteering with TVAC in October, 2012 and became an EMT in July, 2018. During her time at TVAC, she has served as the Membership Chair (2017 – 2019) and was elected member of the Board of Directors (October 2016). She continues in that role since being appointed as Captain.

Outside of TVAC, Ms. Swanson has worked for Columbia University Press since 1986, beginning as an Administrative Assistant and currently in their accounting department. She volunteers with the Washington Engine Ladies Auxiliary and Disaster Response Team along with two of her daughters. She comes from a family of TVAC and other emergency response volunteers; her mother is a 30+ year member and former TVAC Captain, and her other daughter is a volunteer EMT and firefighter.

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER OATH OF OFFICE

For Appointees to County Boards and Commissions

STATE OF NEW YORK) ss.:	
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER)	
I, Jill Swanson do solemnly sw (Print or Type Name)	vear (or affirm) that I will support
the constitution of the United States, and the constitution of the S	tate of New York, and that I will
faithfully discharge the duties of the office of Emergency Medical	Services Advisor and for the
County of Westchester, according to the best of my ability.	para
Date: 2 28 21	(Signature)
	(Signature)
Sworn to and subscribed before me this 28th day of February 2021.	,
	80 ₹⊏
Jame Nich Defeat	AUREN Mary Pu Vary Pu No Musified Munissis
(Signature)	AUREN NICO
(Signature) Lauren Nicole De Sanchs	AUREN NICOLE I Mary Public, State No. 01DE62: Nuslified in Westch munission Expires I
(Signature)	AUREN NICOLE DESA Mary Public, State of Ni No. 01DE6218631 Nuslified in Wastchester Munission Expires March
(Signature) Lauren Nicole De Sanchs	AUREN NICOLE DESANCTI Mary Public, State of New You No. 01DE6218631 Nuslified in Wastchester Coun Immission Expires March 8, 20

Mail original Oath of Office to Office to Andrew Ferris, Office of the County Executive, 148 Martine Ave., Room 916D, White Plains, NY 10601 for filing within thirty (30) days of the commencement of the term of office or the notice of appointment.